## **ACCEPTANCE REVIEW MEMO**

Environmental Protection Agency, R7

Licensee:

License No.:	15-13753-01 <b>Docket</b>	No.: 030-17795							
Mail Control	No.: 470947								
Type of Actio	n: Amend Date of Requested A	etion: 03-14-06							
Reviewer Ass	signed: Date Assigned to Rev	riewer:							
Reviewer(s) Nerformed Re									
Response Received	Deficiencies Noted During Acceptance Review								
	1								
	2.								
	3.								
	4.								
Reviewer's Initials: Date:									
Branch Chief	's and/or SR. HP's Initials:	Date:							
□Yes □No Action - decommissioning notification should be issued within 30 days.									
□Yes □No	•	n date of expiration							
<b>V</b> Yes □No	Medical emergencyLicensee in noncompliance	(i.e. no RSO, location of use/storage not rial in possession not on license)							
Branch Chief's and/or Sr. HP's Initials: Date:									
	SISP Revie	w							
□Yes ☑No	Non-Publicly Available, SensitiveRadionuclides, forms, and qLocation of RAMBuilding drawings with locatiSecurity of RAM (locks, alarmosts)SS&D Catalog information	e if <u>any</u> item below is checked uantities							
Branch Chief's and/or Sr. HP's Initials: Date:									



### UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

# REGION VII 901 NORTH 5TH STREET KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101 MAR 203n

OFFICE OF
REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

Attn: Nuclear Material Licensing Branch U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011

To Whom It May Concern:

Subject: Request for Amendment to License No. 15-13753-01

We would like to request an amendment to Materials License No. 15-13753-01. Our Radiation Safety Officer of record has left the agency and we have established an acting Radiation Safety Officer until we can designate a permanent replacement. Robert E. Dye has been appointed to that position. It is our understanding that conditions 11.A and 11.B will be affected by this amendment. Therefore, please amend the license to change any reference to Garianne E. Howard with Robert E. Dye.

Mr. Dye is qualified by education and experience to perform the duties of acting radiation safety officer. He worked in the Radiation Protection Program at the Duane Arnold Energy Center from 1972 to 1985 when he joined the Environmental Protection Agency at the radiation laboratory in Las Vegas. Mr. Dye was a member of the Nevada Test Site support team and served as the Laboratory Radiation Safety Officer. In 1987 he joined Region 7 and has served as the Office of Radiation and Indoor Air Program Manager since that time. He has also been a backup to the Radiation Safety Officer/Alternate and has served as the Alternate Radiation Safety Officer for the past four months. He received his Bachelors of Science degree in Chemistry in 1972.

Thank you in advance for your prompt consideration of this matter. We look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

William A. Spratlin, Director Air, RCRA, and Toxics Division



### UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

# REGION VII 901 NORTH 5TH STREET KANSAS CITY, KANSAS 66101

OFFICE OF REGIONAL ADMINISTRATOR

Attn: Nuclear Material Licensing Branch U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400

Arlington, Texas 76011

To Whom It May Concern:

(030-17795)

Subject: Request for Amendment to License No. 15-13753-01 0/4

We would like to request an amendment to Materials License No. 15-13753-01. Our Radiation Safety Officer of record has left the agency and we have established an acting Radiation Safety Officer until we can designate a permanent replacement. Robert E. Dye has been appointed to that position. It is our understanding that conditions 11.A and 11.B will be affected by this amendment. Therefore, please amend the license to change any reference to Garianne E. Howard with Robert E. Dye.

Mr. Dye is qualified by education and experience to perform the duties of acting radiation safety officer. He worked in the Radiation Protection Program at the Duane Arnold Energy Center from 1972 to 1985 when he joined the Environmental Protection Agency at the radiation laboratory in Las Vegas. Mr. Dye was a member of the Nevada Test Site support team and served as the Laboratory Radiation Safety Officer. In 1987 he joined Region 7 and has served as the Office of Radiation and Indoor Air Program Manager since that time. He has also been a backup to the Radiation Safety Officer/Alternate and has served as the Alternate Radiation Safety Officer for the past four months. He received his Bachelors of Science degree in Chemistry in 1972.

Thank you in advance for your prompt consideration of this matter. We look forward to your reply.

Sincerely,

William A. Spratlin, Director Air, RCRA, and Toxics Division

RECYCLE 3

EXPEDITE

APR 10 2006

NRC FORM 532 (RIV)

Licensing Assistant

	3. OTHER	Correct Fee Paid. Amendment Renewal License	1. Fee Category and Amount:	LICENSE FEE		3. COMMENTS (	1. APPLICATION ATTACHED Applicant/Licensee: ENVI Received Date: 2006 Docket No: 301 Control No.: 4709 License No.: 15-1 Action Type: Amer	A. REGION	LICENSE FEE TRANSMITTAL	BETWEEN: License Fee Management Branch, and Regional Licensing Sections
Signed		Application may be processed for:		MANAGEMENT BRANCH (Check when milestone 03 is entered $/$ /)	Signed (Allega) Munakan		ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY 20060320 3017795 470947 15-13753-01 Amendment			: (FOR LFMS USE) : INFORMATION FROM LTS :

# UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY Region VII

901 North 5th Street
Kansas City, Kansas 66101
OFFICIAL BUSINESS
Pensity for Private Use \$300



Attn: Nuclear Material Licensing Branch

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 611 Ryan Plaza Drive, Suite 400 Arlington, Texas 76011

DETINGET

76011